mandatory Corporate Governance Principles related to the proposal regarding Profit Distribution shall be made
available within the legal period, 3 weeks before the meeting, for review by our Shareholders at the Company
Headquarters and the Company Internet site at www.odasenerji.com.

The stakeholders are also invited to the General Assembly meeting, but without the right to speak.

We submit this information for our Shareholders and request their attendance.

ODAŞ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM SANAYİ TİCARET A.Ş.

http://www.odasenerji.com/
http://www.odasenerji.com/

2

Additional Explanations in line with the Capital Market Law and the Corporate Governance
Communique

In accordance with the Corporate Governance Communique No. II-17.1, effective from
January 3, 2014, of the Capital Market Board (CMB), we have made the agenda
explanations in the respective paragraph, and now make the mandatory additional
explanations on the agenda items as follows:

1. Shareholder Structure & Voting Rights

The following table shows the current shareholder structure and voting rights of our shareholders.

Shareholders Group A
Shares

Group B
Shares

Total Share
Percentage

Voting
Right

   Voting
Right
Percentage

Abdülkadir Bahattin
ÖZAL

4.277.820   19.813.435

 24.091.255 %17,75 83.980.735   %32,87

Burak ALTAY 4.277.820   16.965.961  21.243.781 %15,65 81.133.261   %31,75

BB Enerji Yatırım
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

-   21.389.099  21.389.099 %15,76   21.389.099   %8,37

Others -   69.025.863  69.025.863 %50,84 69.025.863   %27,01

Total 8.555.640   127.194.360  135.750.000 %100   255.528.958

106.293.968

   %100

Group (A) shares have the privileged voting rights under Articles 7, 8 and 10 of the Articles of
Association (proposing candidates, election as president and acting president, corporate
representation and voting right in general meetings). In any ordinary and extraordinary general
meetings, the Group (A) shareholders have 15 votes per share, and the Group (B) shareholders have
1 vote per share. The Group (B) Shareholders have no privilege or concession.

The Board of Directors comprising of at least 5 (five) members should compulsorily include 2